stock, there will be no more Series C convertible preferred stock outstanding. Accordingly, following such redemption, we would no longer
accrue or pay dividends associated with the Series C convertible preferred stock.

S-31

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of March 31, 2006:

� on a historical basis; and

� as adjusted to give pro forma effect to this offering, the redemption of our Series C convertible preferred stock, the Term Loan
Facility, the Term L/C Facility, the Revolving Credit Facility, the SPN Tender Offer, the New Senior Notes and the Convertible
Debenture Exchange.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
financial statements and the notes thereto in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005, as amended, and in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2006 incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and
the information set forth under �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data.�

As of March 31, 2006

Historical Pro forma
(unaudited)
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,691 $ 384
Restricted cash $ 78 $ 78

Short-term debt:
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt $ 70 $ 70

Total short-term debt 70 70

Long-term debt (excluding current portion)(1):
Term loan facility(2) � 150
Revolving credit facility(3) � �
Term L/C facility(4) � 200
New senior notes � 750
Senior notes(5) 1,321 1,321
Second priority notes 1,754 86
Subordinated debentures to affiliate(6) 200 200
Debentures 225 �
Sithe Energies debt(7) 714 714

Total long-term debt 4,214 3,421

Series C convertible preferred stock 400 �

Stockholders� equity:
Class A common stock 2,953 3,342
Class B common stock 1,006 1,006
Additional paid-in capital 46 46
Subscriptions receivable (8) (8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax 8 8
Accumulated deficit (1,797) (1,977)
Treasury stock, at cost (69) (69)

Total stockholders� equity 2,139 2,348

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 47

Total capitalization $ 6,823 $ 5,839

S-32

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

(1) Excludes $804 million in future lease payments (discounted at 10%) under our operating leases of the Danskammer and Roseton
generating facilities.

(2) Comprising the $150 million to be borrowed pursuant to the Term Loan Facility.

(3) On April 19, 2006, we entered into our Credit Agreement providing for the Revolving Credit Facility of up to $470 million. Excludes $178
million of letters of credit issued under DHI�s former letter of credit facility as of March 31, 2006. Outstanding letters of credit under the

[…]

(c) Basic loss from continuing operations per share was computed by dividing loss from continuing operations, adjusted for preferred
dividends, by basic shares outstanding.

(d) When an entity has a net loss from continuing operations, SFAS No. 128, �Earnings per Share,� prohibits the inclusion of potential common
shares in the computation of diluted per-share amounts. Accordingly, we have utilized the basic shares outstanding amount to calculate

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

both basic and diluted loss per share for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

(e) The increase in the basic shares is due to the 35 million shares offered in this offering and 55 million shares issued in the Convertible
Debenture Exchange.

(f) The decrease in the diluted shares is due to the elimination of the potential dilutive effect of the Series C convertible preferred stock and
the potential dilutive effect of the Convertible Debenture Exchange.

S-39

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

DYNEGY INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2006

(in millions)

Historical

Adjustments
for This
Offering

Adjustments
for

Financing
Transactions

and
Revolving
Credit
Facility

Pro
Forma

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,691 $ 164(a) $ (1,471)(b) $ 384
Restricted cash 78 � � 78
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 329 � � 329
Accounts receivable, affiliates 1 � � 1
Inventory 209 � � 209
Assets from risk-management activities 288 � � 288
Deferred income taxes 19 � � 19
Prepayments and other current assets 144 � � 144

Total current assets 2,759 164 (1,471) 1,452

Property, plant and equipment 6,613 � � 6,613
Accumulated depreciation (1,247) � � (1,247)

Property, plant and equipment, net 5,366 � � 5,366

Other assets:
Unconsolidated investments 6 � � 6
Restricted investments 83 � � 83
Restricted cash � � 200 (c) 200
Assets from risk-management activities 83 � � 83
Intangible assets 391 � � 391
Deferred income taxes 1 � � 1
Other long-term assets 181 (17)(d) 164

Total assets $ 8,870 $ 164 $ (1,288) $ 7,746

Liabilities and stockholder�s equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 236 $ � $ � $ 236
Accounts payable, affiliates 1 � � 1
Accrued interest 126 � (36)(e) 90
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities 246 � (3)(f) 243
Liabilities from risk-management activities 308 � � 308
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 70 � � 70

Total current liabilities 987 � (39) 948

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 59

Long-term debt (excluding current portion):
Long-term debt 4,014 � (793)(g) 3,221
Long-term debt to affiliates 200 � � 200

Long-Term debt 4,214 (793) 3,421

Other liabilities:
Liabilities from risk-management activities 138 � � 138
Deferred income taxes 570 � (101)(h) 469
Other long-term liabilities 422 � � 422

Total liabilities 6,331 � (933) 5,398

Redeemable preferred securities 400 � (400)(i) �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 3,959 164(a) 225 (j) 4,348
Additional paid-in capital 46 � � 46
Subscriptions receivable (8) � � (8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 8 � � 8
Accumulated deficit (1,797) � (180)(k) (1,977)
Treasury stock (69) � � (69)

Total stockholders� equity 2,139 164 45 2,348

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 8,870 $ 164 $ (1,288) $ 7,746

S-40

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC /IL/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

(a) Amount represents cash proceeds from the issuance of 35 million shares in this offering at an anticipated issuance price of $4.92 per share,
less approximately $8 million in related transaction costs. If we were to price the offering at $4.67 per share, a price 5% below the last
sales price reported on the NYSE on May 19, 2006, we estimate that we would receive net proceeds of approximately $155 million, after
deducting transaction costs. If we were to price the offering at $5.17 per share, a price 5% above the last sales price reported on the NYSE